

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MATTHEW J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW
AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
(256) 510-1828
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under This Court’s Most Recent Decisions, History Is the Dispositive Factor in the Establishment Clause Analysis.....	4
II. Voluntary Public Prayer Is Deeply Rooted in This Nation’s History and Traditions	7
A. The History of Public Prayer in America.....	7
B. The History of Prayer and Football.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019)	2, 5-7
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	7
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , Council 31, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6-11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 10-11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7, 11

McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....4

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)14

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014)4-5

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....4-5

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 1, 7, 11

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

Ala. Const. of 1901, art. I, § 3.02.....2

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

Other Authority

Becky Bell, *Texas Ban on Football Prayer Going Ahead: Despite Appeals Court Ruling, Many School Districts Plan to Continue with Their Traditional Invocations* at A15, Atlanta J. & Const (Sept. 3, 1999).....14

C. Warren, *The Supreme Court in United States History* (1922)11

Faith and Football, Pro Football Hall of Fame (Apr. 11, 2017),

<https://www.profootballhof.com/news/2017/04/faith-and-football>.....14

Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States, S. Doc. 101-10 (1989).....8-10

Jeremy E. Warren, *Without a Prayer: The Status of School Prayer After Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*, 42 S. Tex. L. Rev. 925 (2001)14

Paul Emory Putz, PaulEmoryPutz.com, <http://www.paulemoryputz.com> (last visited Feb. 11, 2022)12

Paul Putz, *Football and the Political Act of Prayer*, Religion & Politics (Aug. 28, 2018), <https://religionandpolitics.org/2018/08/28/football-and-the-political-act-of-prayer>12-14

Research & Publications, PaulEmoryPutz.com, <http://www.paulemoryputz.com/research-publications.html> (last visited Feb. 11, 2022)12

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....2, 8
